Early Care and Education Director/Owner Survey Summary

Question 1- What county is your business located in?

Nearly 500 owners and directors of child care programs all over the state of Idaho took

part in a November 2022 survey through IdahoSTARS. Below you'll
information separated by regions.

see the county

Respondents | Percent of | InRISE | Percentage of | Percent
to Survey survey facilities in RISE | responded to
survey by what's
in RISE
Region 1 70 14% 211 13% 33%
Region 2 31 6% 94 6% 33%
Region 3 87 18% 327 20% 27%
Region 4 146 31% 554 34% 26%
Region 5 51 11% 174 1% 29%
Region 6 58 12% 118 7% 49%
Region 7 37 8% 158 9% 23%
Total 480 100% 1630 100% 29%

Question 2 How long has your business been open?

Year Child Care Center Opened
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37% of child care centers have opened in the last 5 years.
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q3 How many children is your child care business allowed to have in its

care?

Answered: 480  Skipped: O

Large Child
Care Center ...
Small Child
Care Center ...

Group Child
Care Facilit...

Family Child
Care Facilit...

Relative Child
Care up to 6...

In home child
care (I prov...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ANSWER CHOICES

Large Child Care Center 26 or more children
Small Child Care Center 25 or fewer children
Group Child Care Facility Up to 12 children
Family Child Care Facility Up to 6 children
Relative Child Care up to 6 related children

In home child care (I provide care in a child's own home)

TOTAL

27197

100%

RESPONSES
53.96%

8.54%

25.21%

8.54%

3.13%

0.63%

259

41

121

41

15

480



Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q4 Do you have openings in the following ages?

Birth to 1

Preschool (31
months to 5...

School-age (5
to 6 years)

School-age (6
to 12 years)

I have no
openings for...

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

Birthto 1

Toddlers (13 to 30 months)
Preschool (31 months to 5 years)
School-age (5 to 6 years)

School-age (6 to 12 years)

| have no openings for any age group.

TOTAL

Toddlers (13
to 30 months)

10%

20%

Answered: 480

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 0

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
4.79%

12.08%

31.04%

5.63%

5.63%

40.83%

23

58

149

27

27

196

480



Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q5 Do you have a waiting list in the following ages?

Answered: 480  Skipped: 0

Toddlers (13
to 30 months)

Preschool (31
months to 5...

School-age (5
to 6 years)

School-age (6
to 12 years)

All age groups

I don't have a
wait list.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Birth to 1 15.63% 75
Toddlers (13 to 30 months) 11.25% 54
Preschool (31 months to 5 years) 13.75% 66
School-age (5 to 6 years) 0.83% 4
School-age (6 to 12 years) 2.08% 10
All age groups 20.00% 96
I don't have a wait list. 36.46% 175
TOTAL 480

29 /97



Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q6 Is recruitment and retention of staff an issue for your business?

Answered: 480  Skipped: 0

Yes, | have a
lot of staff...

Sometimes

No, | am able
to keep a st...

No, I don't
have a staff

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes, | have a lot of staff turnover 22.08% 106
Sometimes 36.88% 177
No, | am able to keep a staff consistently 14.17% 68
No, | don't have a staff 26.88% 129
TOTAL 480

30/97



Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q7 What do you believe are the key factors that lead to staff turnover in

None of the
above

Wages

Hours

Stress of
caring for...

Education and
training

All of the
above

Other (please
specify)

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

None of the above 7.50%

Wages 32.92%

Hours 1.04%

Stress of caring for children 6.67%

Education and training 0.83%

All of the above 41.67%

Other (please specify) 9.38%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 unaware of reasons, other than our local news

2 mostly finding people that actually want to care for others

3 All of the above.

4 Wages, hours, and burnout. We do not have these issues because we pay above average and
are only open 7 hours a day (school hours)

5 Wages and Training, i can only afford $11 and that is pushing it to where | really don't make

20%

child care?

Answered: 480  Skipped: O

30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

80%

90%

much money after paying all the bill, and education it seems like the younger girls are lazy.

31/97

100%

36

158

32

200

45

480

DATE
12/13/2022 9:53 AM

12/13/2022 9:50 AM
12/13/2022 9:42 AM
12/13/2022 9:41 AM

12/13/2022 9:40 AM
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

no staff

staff have told me they left for personal reasons

more benefits needed, wages best they've been but still hard for one to live on
government housing assistance. They don't need to work

Teachers don’t want to work. They leave if you don't give them (schedule, wage, hours) what
they want

People don't want to work anymore
Na

| think its a combination of Wages, Hours and the stress of caring for children and dealing with
difficult parents

Filling our Extended Care program from 11:30-5:30
I think it's the time it takes to get them licensed. They have a different job before it's done.

People think it's going to be an easy job, don't realize there is a lot of work involved in caring
for children properly

Lack of health insurance

| have no staff

NA

wages and hours

city ordinance that have been tweeked in other local cities to help
Wage , stress and lack of work ethic

Hours and Pay. It is not smart that you can'’t click on more than one.
People just don't want to work for 10.00 per hr at a daycare.

Leaving to finish school

Proper training is hard when you need someone to start immediately. Ideally they would have a
training period but that doesn’t always happen. There is so much to go over when hiring a new
employee and no time.

Not willing to work more than needed to pay bills

Some of my staff are college students and move on to an area in which they obtained a
degree.

BACK GROUNDS TAKING SO LONG

lack of responsibility

Both wages and the stress of caring for children
Insurance

Other job interests, moving

Low wages

Wages and stress

All receive housing assistance and don't need to work
Being able to pay decent wages

| am not sure, | have always worked alone

Lack of health insurance

32/97

11/15/2022 7:47 PM
11/15/2022 2:49 PM
11/15/2022 1:41 PM
11/15/2022 1:18 PM
11/15/2022 12:45 PM

11/15/2022 12:29 PM
11/15/2022 12:07 PM
11/15/2022 11:59 AM

11/15/2022 11:50 AM
11/15/2022 11:36 AM
11/15/2022 11:23 AM

11/15/2022 10:43 AM
11/15/2022 10:14 AM
11/15/2022 10:03 AM
11/15/2022 9:25 AM
11/15/2022 6:50 AM
11/15/2022 12:52 AM
11/14/2022 6:04 PM
11/14/2022 3:44 PM
11/14/2022 3:27 PM
11/14/2022 3:21 PM

11/14/2022 3:09 PM
11/14/2022 3:03 PM

11/14/2022 3:02 PM
11/14/2022 3:00 PM
11/14/2022 3:00 PM
11/12/2022 11:35 PM
11/11/2022 7:04 AM
11/10/2022 12:50 PM
11/9/2022 1:21 PM
11/9/2022 1:11 PM
11/9/2022 9:37 AM
11/8/2022 8:36 PM
11/8/2022 2:57 PM



Child Care Director & Owner Survey

It only allows us to choose one option and it is maybe not ALL of the above, but some of the 11/8/2022 2:52 PM
above. | would say wages, hours and stress of caring for children. The above question about
waiting lists also only allowed for one option and we have lists for all of our age groups.

41
42
43
44
45

low wages and no benefits
Unknown

School schedules

NO STAFF

Not feeling appreciated

33/97

11/8/2022 2:43 PM
11/8/2022 2:03 PM
11/8/2022 2:02 PM
11/8/2022 2:02 PM
11/8/2022 1:48 PM



Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q8 If you are facing staffing challenges, how many more staff would you
need to be fully staffed?

Answered: 480  Skipped: O

1-5 _
oo ]

11-20

21-50

None, I'm
fully staffed .

None, | don't
have staff.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

1-5 51.04% 245
6-10 3.96% 19
11-20 1.25% 6
21-50 0.21% 1
None, I'm fully staffed . 18.33% 88
None, | don't have staff. 25.21% 121
TOTAL 480

34/97



Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q9 If you were fully staffed how many more children could you add to your

0, I'm fully
staffed or...

1-10

11-20

21-30

31+

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

0, I'm fully staffed or don't have staff.

1-10

11-20

21-30

31+
TOTAL

10%

20%

Answered: 480

30%

program?

40% 50%
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Skipped: 0

60%

70%

80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
40.21%

36.25%

13.33%

5.21%

5.00%

193

174

64
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24
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q10 Are you currently recieving child care grants?

Answered: 480  Skipped: 0

Yes, the Idaho
Phase 4

Yes, the Wage
Enhancement...

No, I'm not
currently...

Yes, both the
Idaho Phase ...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes, the Idaho Phase 4

Yes, the Wage Enhancement Grant

No, I'm not currently receiving grants.

Yes, both the Idaho Phase 4 and Wage Enhancement Grant.

Other (please specify)
TOTAL

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Ol =i Bl ellils GEER 2 and Idaho AEYC grants
(01 I ENIEIELORITGIasE Federally funded

@i NV[llsl We applied for and received the NezPerce Local Education Fund

Other grants and funding

a A W N P H®

Other grants and funding

School District Funds

ICCP

36/97

100%

RESPONSES

29.79% 143

7.50% 36

23.54% 113

38.13% 183

1.04% 5
480

DATE

11/15/2022 11:27 AM
11/15/2022 8:56 AM
11/14/2022 9:35 PM
11/14/2022 7:11 PM
11/14/2022 4:03 PM



Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q11 Once the grants run out and payments end, which changes are the

most likely? You can select multiple answers.

Answered: 480  Skipped: O

Tuition
Increases

Staff layoffs
Program closure

No changes

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Tuition Increases 57.08%
Staff wage cuts 21.46%
Staff layoffs 16.04%
Program closure 13.33%
No changes 24.79%
Other (please specify) 18.75%

Total Respondents: 480

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Staff will no longer receive the wage enhancement grant so they may feel that they are making
less if salary stays the same. In order to pay more, we must charge more so it's hard on both
sides.

2 It is unlikely our funding will run out.

3 My center plans on taking over the payments with their own funding. This may involve tuition
increase

4 Did not know

5 cuts on supplies, not sure if we would be able to stay open

37/97

100%

DATE
12/13/2022 9:54 AM

12/13/2022 9:46 AM

12/13/2022 9:41 AM

12/13/2022 9:37 AM
12/13/2022 9:32 AM

274

103

77

64

119

90
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Not receiving grants

Work hard

Only have 2 staff

Supplies and food restriction

Groceries and cost of business is to high and families won't pay higher tuition
Don't have a grant

We are not sure how we will stay afloat

Provide own food.

Depending on what happens in the market, we may consider cutting out meals from our
program if we have to increase wages again

Ratio Changes, More children per staff person.

that would be up to the owner

it is uncertain what may happen. May workers will leave.
pause on raises, will be very financially tight to maintain

We are expanding and will increase our license to accept more kiddos. Hopefully we will be full
by the time the grants run out.

Due to loss of enrollment during Covid, we had to eliminate an entire class. We haven't been
able to find a teacher to open up the classroom again. | could fill a classroom just off our
waitlist, if | could find a teacher who wanted to work. After the grants end, it may be even more
difficult to hire, unless there is a change of culture and people start working.

Na
Depends on the economy if | will be able to stay open. With rising cost of food, fuel, etcetera

Not sure what will happen with all the increase in supplies cost and having to raise our hourly
employees to keep them from going else where to make more per hour. We relieve on the
facility grant to help pay for expenses to keep our daycare open and the wage enhancement
grants help pay a little bit more to retain quality staff.

Not Receiving any grants
budget cuts with monthly supplies and needed expenses for the school

We don't receive any grants, but yet we are having a challenge in staying open due to low
student enrollment.

| could see staff leaving the program, as they wont be receiving the extra three hundred dollars
per month.

Affordability to pay staff!

no more purchasing equipment improvements or additions

Providing less and having parents support to keep door open

I'm hoping that we will be fully enrolled so the tuition increase will be no more that 15%.
Less money to provide the extras for the children

I will need to increase charges to supplement the loss to cover the rest of the monthly bills to
remain providing care. Yet that will put the parents in a bind because their income is limited as
well. My monthly regular income covers only my rent. The grant covers the utilities and limited
supplies and materials and groceries. Then no money left for gas , etc etc to make it through
rest of month for the children. And groceries

Fundraising Attempt to Continue Business

Fund raising

38/97

12/12/2022 6:25 PM
12/12/2022 6:18 PM
12/12/2022 6:15 PM
11/16/2022 12:47 PM
11/16/2022 7:55 AM
11/15/2022 10:09 PM
11/15/2022 6:24 PM
11/15/2022 4:40 PM
11/15/2022 4:35 PM

11/15/2022 3:51 PM
11/15/2022 2:49 PM
11/15/2022 2:48 PM
11/15/2022 1:41 PM
11/15/2022 1:28 PM

11/15/2022 12:45 PM

11/15/2022 12:21 PM
11/15/2022 12:07 PM
11/15/2022 11:59 AM

11/15/2022 11:44 AM
11/15/2022 11:38 AM
11/15/2022 11:38 AM

11/15/2022 11:27 AM

11/15/2022 11:15 AM
11/15/2022 11:00 AM
11/15/2022 11:00 AM
11/15/2022 10:59 AM
11/15/2022 10:58 AM
11/15/2022 10:54 AM

11/15/2022 10:53 AM
11/15/2022 10:52 AM



36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45

46
47

48
49
50

51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Keeping adequate materials may be a challenge, tuition would be the first thing to go up if

needed with the cost of resources now

we already had to to rate increases

| don't know what will happen yet

Decrease in hours of operation,

The money would really be missed making sure that | provide
| hope to find other grants!!

Staff may quit, due to diminished funding.

some of my staff have said if | can't increase wages once the wage enhancement is done they

will look for other work.
Unsure at this time

many learning activities that have been offered will stop in order to cover basic costs
especially with inflation adding to financial obligations

Hope to try to increase wages to equal the wage enhancement

It will be hard that’s helping the parents that can’t pay there full daycare and other expenses

special were every thing is so high now even food gone up and supplies
Some will have to change because everything grocies and gas are so expensive

Tuition increase, staff layoff

| am not receiving any grants but also pay a living wage which means | am operating at a loss

right now.

Cut from the program

no tuition assistance offered, cut back on curriculum purchases

A 2nd Job

Will need help replacing play equipment

Not having extra coverage running on exact ratio counts

Hours of staff may be reduced. Find that staff prefers to work part-time.

We don't know, we are slowly making changes to prepare for it, but it is difficult and
staff/parents are not very open minded at this time.

It could possibly be a program closure, hoping to avoid it

Not currently receiving grants but looking into it.

I will have to let go of staff to be able to afford the overhead of my program
Makes it harder to pay rent. Tuition increases will be more likely
Staff resignation

All of the above . We would not survive the money lost.
Fundraising Attempt to Continue Business

Don't have it

If I can't hire quality staff, keep rooms closed.

expense adjustments

possible loss in employees hours

| am not currently receiving grants

Less things for kids to do (field trips, crafts, experiments, etc)

39/97

11/15/2022 10:47 AM

11/15/2022 10:44 AM
11/15/2022 10:40 AM
11/15/2022 10:39 AM
11/15/2022 10:14 AM
11/15/2022 10:03 AM
11/15/2022 9:25 AM

11/15/2022 8:52 AM

11/15/2022 8:07 AM
11/15/2022 6:50 AM

11/15/2022 6:26 AM
11/15/2022 5:28 AM

11/15/2022 2:12 AM
11/15/2022 12:52 AM
11/14/2022 10:36 PM

11/14/2022 10:14 PM
11/14/2022 9:35 PM
11/14/2022 9:30 PM
11/14/2022 8:46 PM
11/14/2022 7:36 PM
11/14/2022 7:28 PM
11/14/2022 7:06 PM

11/14/2022 6:27 PM
11/14/2022 6:04 PM
11/14/2022 4:54 PM
11/14/2022 4:37 PM
11/14/2022 4:06 PM
11/14/2022 3:55 PM
11/14/2022 3:40 PM
11/14/2022 3:37 PM
11/14/2022 3:34 PM
11/14/2022 3:31 PM
11/14/2022 3:27 PM
11/14/2022 3:19 PM
11/14/2022 3:18 PM
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Hopeful staff will be willing to work more hours instead of only part time because of grant, now
only needs to work part time.

minimal purchases of additional equipment and supplies
No extra from wage enhancement
Don't have grants

I worry that | will not be able to continue to hire future staff and keep current staff moving
forward

We have very low ratios. We will likely add children and our ratios will be higher
Increased turnover due to low wages

We are not receiving the above grants.

Worried about staff finding other jobs that pay better and may need to close.
reduce extra snacks, extra activities, reduce my numbers so it's just me.

Not receiving grants

It will be a struggle to pay high cost of utilities. Mostly heating cooling and water.
Restructure our program - change the ages we care for

Honestly anything could happen. Staff is impossible, then enroliment stops due to staffing it's
a losing battle.

Less hours scheduled

Not using it

None

Less driving gas cost too much
reduction in openings

The grant has helped me to not struggle with starting my business.

40/97

11/14/2022 3:09 PM

11/14/2022 3:09 PM
11/14/2022 3:08 PM
11/14/2022 2:58 PM
11/12/2022 11:35 PM

11/10/2022 12:50 PM
11/10/2022 6:40 AM
11/9/2022 11:17 AM
11/9/2022 8:00 AM
11/8/2022 9:19 PM
11/8/2022 8:36 PM
11/8/2022 5:24 PM
11/8/2022 4:48 PM
11/8/2022 4:47 PM

11/8/2022 3:26 PM
11/8/2022 2:49 PM
11/8/2022 2:03 PM
11/8/2022 2:01 PM
11/8/2022 1:48 PM
11/8/2022 1:36 PM
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Q12 What is the biggest challenge you face in your business?

Answered: 447  Skipped: 33

RESPONSES
High cost of utilities. Property maintenance

Expenses are increasing and income is still the same. We can't put more of burden on families
to increase wages.

Dealing with children that do not eat regular home cooked meals and not even sitting down to a
table for family meals. | have had a lot of trouble weaning children off of fast food products.
Most of them now even love broccoli, cauliflower, etc, which the parent will not cook.

finding people staff and parents that value quality care
qualified staff

Keeping there minds growing.

At this time getting fully enrolled

Hiring and retaining qualified staff

My biggest challenge is getting my clients parent's to pay their bills and finding staff that
doesn't want an arm and leg for minimal work. | don't believe in paying staff to be on the phone
all day. | want them up, playing and socializing the children. Most child care assistance are her
for certain chores and don't want to do them others don't want to follow the rules. | know of a
daycare at this very moment that children have to wear winter clothing all day. The 8 year old
children change and watch the babies and younger. When | get children from the other daycare
| call the daycare because why did the parents leave. | have gotten children from this daycare
with lice, children with ringworm, children with bed bugs. | don't know if it is lack from the
parent or proverders but a 4 year old should be working with an adult to potty train. I'm not
judging our jobs are super hard but if you are going to take on these positions on please be
willing to do your job instead of just doing it for the money. If | pay my bills and have food in
my belly and happy kids is why | do my job. Find me patience in this World is very hard
nowadays.

Closing without grant support

Keeping up with wage increases of surrounding businesses, hiring experienced staff or having
part time staff to fill in when a teacher is out, helping parents with resources for childcare help-
iccp or grants from United way.

I am lucky enough to have found fantastic teachers, but when | was hiring, the candidates
were extremely sub par. Very little experience, education, or professionalism. | think this is due
to the low wages that are standard in this field

Trying to find kids that can afford there copay, | have a mom that didnt work or go to school
that was able to come with ICCP payment then one that is a single mom that didnt qualify
because she made $100 to much.

keeping our stress level low when kids are extra loud or hurting friends or breaking rules
Keeping little minds busy and growing

Parent understanding of developmentally appropriate/group care practices

Wages.

when grants run out, it will be hard to make payroll costs

None

The biggest challenge is finding and keeping quality staff in our program. We want to provide a

41 /97

DATE
12/22/2022 12:41 PM

12/13/2022 9:54 AM

12/13/2022 9:53 AM

12/13/2022 9:50 AM
12/13/2022 9:50 AM
12/13/2022 9:49 AM
12/13/2022 9:47 AM
12/13/2022 9:46 AM
12/13/2022 9:45 AM

12/13/2022 9:43 AM
12/13/2022 9:42 AM

12/13/2022 9:41 AM

12/13/2022 9:40 AM

12/13/2022 9:38 AM
12/13/2022 9:37 AM
12/13/2022 9:35 AM
12/13/2022 9:32 AM
12/12/2022 6:47 PM
12/12/2022 6:45 PM
12/12/2022 6:37 PM
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

child focused environment and that can be challenging when some staff are only doing what is
convenient for them. We fear that when the wage enhancements are no longer that we will
experience staff leaving which will greatly impact our program.

Finding an employee so that | can go to Dr appointments, dentist appointments, or just have a
day off or go to lunch once in a while.

Part time staff hours. We only offer 19.5 to non-students and 24.5 to students per week.
Providing care for children of mixed ages and pick up at schools.

Payroll

The wage.

Keeping staff, and staying open

Staff retention

Part-time staff hours. We only offer 19.5 hours to non students and 24.5 hours to students.
Being able to fully staff with quality teachers.

Administrative challenges and organizing the day to day

Staff wages as they compare to the cost of living in Blaine County

Enroliment

finding a suitable building for expansion

Trying to find an employee to give me some time off

Making enough money

Keeping good employees because we can't offer good wages. Because we have received the
Grant we were finally able to give employees higher wages which has helped we worry about
when the grant runs out how we are going to keep staff.

Staffing
Getting parents to pay

Being able to pay for things right now due to COVID. When the grant runs out, | am scared we
might have to close our doors and that will leave 60 parents without a daycare and that is not
something | want to do.

Need to up in home child care center prices
Student behaviors
Nothing

Staff absenteeism, low respect for Early Childhood educators, both of which contribute to low
morale

Hiring quality teachers with experience.

The cost of childcare.

Supplies and food restriction

To feed Kkids is getting very expensive

finding staff to run my facility and increase enrollment when new staff hired

gettting parents to pay in a timely manner and finding staff who care deeply about children
Staffing and parents affording care

school district not funding for later day care for teens going to college or working

Being able to pay my employees a livable wage while keep child care adorable.

Staffing can be hard to retain. Thankfully, I'm staffed with great teachers but it has taken 1.5
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12/12/2022 6:36 PM
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

hrs to heft here and the grants help out tremendously because it's a big incentive to get a
bonus for each employee monthly. In addition, I'm able to give extra hourly funded by grant
monies and that too is a big help.

Nothing
Wages for staff.
Not making enough to pay staff members. So | am unable to hire any reliable help.

Trying to pay staff reasonable wages while keeping costs of tuition low. The prices of
everything are up so most of my earnings go into supplies

Finding reliable staff and parent cooperation in policies specifically illness policy
Maintaining staff to meet the demand for care.

Children enrolment

Quality staff and paying for insurance and taxes along with high building costs.

Hiring new staff. It's hard to people to show up for interviews. | believe it's due to wages. Also,
although working with children is rewarding, it can be hard work.

Keeping program filled. Just filled last spot yesterday. Spot has been open since September.

Staff retention and getting parents to pay, we have some of the lowest prices in the valley and
parents scoff at us and get so upset because they can't afford to pay the amount of child care
costs these days

Trying to compete with large corporations. It's hard to find teachers that will work for the wages
| am able to pay when they can work at McDonald's for more.

Not getting burnt out, feeling like all the trainings are ones | have taken before or are teaching
info | know from being in business so long.

Cost of food and supplies
Parents ability to pay

Substitute staffing and illness. The staff have become more conscience of staying home and
so that makes it challenging to keep the classes open with short or not notice of absences

Trying to change the mindset that this can be a long term career field and wanting them to
further their education in this field so that they have a better understanding of how to manage a
classroom well, have all the right materials and tools, and understand behaviors better, to
avoid burnout. | am willing to pay people with training like basic early childhood education
classes that go beyond Idaho stars, and ECE/CDA degrees. | would love to partner with
colleges that offer ECE classes and create a pay scale that shows teachers what they could
potentially make if they further their education in this field. And give them pay increases when
they complete certain milestones. And offer paid time off benefits and basic insurance
packages so we can compete in the marketplace to retain staff members 2 to 5 years.

Full time kids. Currently everyone is wanting part time because so many still work from home.

The biggest challenge is paying competitive wages without charging too much for tuition. This
is such a tough balance. Our wages have gone through the roof this year and thank goodness
we had the grants to help balance things out. There's no way we won't have to increase tuition
in 2023 but instead of raising it significantly, we are looking at cost cutting measures like not
offering meals or maybe not offering both breakfast and lunch.

Staffing

Wages, and getting good help that wants to work. That all want $20hr or more
Money

| feel like the biggest issue is only when a staff member calls out

Parents not calling me and letting me know that there child will not be attending on days that |
have them scheduled to come.
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

That If The Parent Is Laid Off && Or Quits / Fired | Too Am Outta Work *

The biggest challenge is staff retention. Children are hard and it is hard to continue to raise
tuition cost in a rural area to meet the demands of wage rates.

Staffing, Finding qualified staff in our area that | can afford.

| have just begun my business journey. So at this time | am not currently facing any
challenges.

Being able to pay staff the wage that is needed now to live and also since Covid we definitely
are seeing more children with behavioral issues which make our job very difficult. They can
work anywhere for what we pay and not have the stress

Hiring
Not enough if any people applying for job openings.

Having space for younger children and finding qualified people with a passion to teach small
minds!

Staff turnover, consistency in class rooms due to ratios and not know exactly how to schedule
the staff because children are random showing up or not showing.

Being able to enroll, at a price that is affordable to parents, and still be able to pay staff a
livable wage.

It is difficult to break even with the amount families are willing to pay for childcare
N/A

Retaining Employees

Payroll cost

we have good retention, but when we need hire it is difficult to find right ones. We've raised
wages alot in last two yrs to compete McDonalds, (staff now $16-18 hr)will need tuition
increase to survive. We know this is hard on families even tho we're under market rate at this
time. We've been closer to market in the past.

| haven’t been able to enroll enough students to cover all of my overhead costs, so | am going
to need to increase my pricing

Once the grants end we are uncertain of what's going to happen as staff members have
express concern about having to get other jobs. We do what we can but we are not sure how
many staff members we can keep.

Be better at not being stressed over stuff

Right now it is hiring for the new facility and getting ready for inspections. It would help plan
ahead with our Open date if we could time inspections instead of being told some time in the
next 30 days.

Profitability without a grant and being fully staffed to operate effectively for families and
children.

How to serve more children to meet the need in my community, and how to pay my wonderful
staff member a wage that better reflects her hard work and experience.

not being able to take more children due to staff shortages

Hiring reliable staff who is willing to work at a starting wage until | can enroll more kids and
give them a raise. That has been my biggest challenge so far after taking over the business
from my former boss.

Parents needing childcare but due to the point system | can’t take on more | have 8 children
but I it the 12 points with those 8 and can't afford to pay someone to come help cause they all
want $15 plus an hour.

At this time, I'm getting to know the culture of the program and community. That is my first
year.
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Child Care Director & Owner Survey

Not being able to pay staff for what they are worth.
Finding staff that want to work

Keeping staff

Staff and lack of resources

Up 